in yield price is able to offset the effect of feed cost. If the yield price is decreased and the feed
cost is increased in a same time, the farmers would be in an uncertain position (tab. 3).

Conclusions
3.	 According to the FADN data, the dairy farms are mostly in the same situation in V4 coun-

tries. The yield prices are changed with a same dynamic.
4.	 In this age, the farmers need to face by numerous changes such as yield price and feed cost.

The farmers realized the importance of the investment analysis. But classical investment
analysis had been calculated with statically value. The sensitivity analysis is able to examine
the investment indicators in case of changes.

5.	 This sensitivity analysis shows that the yield price is the most effective factor on payback
period. A lower yield price increase makes a high effect on payback period. The farmers
need to monitor the yield price and try to keep the price above 350 EUR/t.

6.	 It is suggested that for the future examinations, the effects of feeding technology on payback
period should be analyzed. More expensive feed may results in a higher yield. The question

Table 3. Sensitivity analyze (case 2.)
Table 3. Analiza wrażliwości (przypadek 2.)
Payback period/
Okres zwrotu

∆ feed cost/koszt paszy
-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

∆
yi

el
d

pr
ic

e/
ce

na
  m

le
ka

-50% 10 11 11 11 12 13 13 14 14 15 >15
-40% 9 9 10 10 10 11 11 12 12 13 13
-30% 8 8 9 9 9 10 10 10 11 11 11
-20% 7 8 8 8 8 9 9 9 9 10 10
-10% 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 9 9

0% 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 8

10% 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7
20% 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 7
30% 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
40% 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6
50% 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Notes:  origin yield price 354 EUR/t and feed cost 8800 EUR/year/ Uwagi: cena wyjściowa 354 EUR/t i
koszt karmienia 8800 EUR/rok
Source: own study
Źródło: opracowanie własne

134 Enikő Lencsés, Kornélia Mészáros

is that how much price growth is permissible for dairy farms in case of V4 countries.

Bibliography
Castor Angel, Jose Manual Pereira, Carlos Amiama, Havier Bueno. 2012. “Estimating efficiency in au-

tomatic milking systems”. Journal of Diary Science 92 (2): 929-936.
EC (European Commission). 2016. EU Dairy farms report based on 2013 FADN data. Brussels: Euro-

pean Commission Directorate, General for Agriculture and Rural Development, https://ec.europa.eu/